161,626   (161,626)   -   -

Reclassification

41

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

IAS 39 carrying Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying amount

31 December 2021 1 January 2022

Investments measured at FVTPL

Opening balance -   -   -   -

From: Available for sale financial assets -   170,860   -   170,860

-   170,860   -   170,860

Investments measured at FVTOCI

Opening balance -   -   -   -

From: Available for sale financial assets -   5,260   36,497   41,757

-   5,260   36,497   41,757

Investments measured at amortised cost

Opening balance 19,724   (7,494)   -   12,230

From: Available for sale financial assets -   -   (10)   (10)

Remeasurement: ECL allowance -   -   (20)   (20)

19,724   (7,494)   (30)   12,200

Statutory deposits as amortised cost

Opening balance 75,000   -   -   75,000

Remeasurement: ECL allowance -   -   (14)   (14)

75,000   -   (14)   74,986

42

Reclassification

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

ASSETS Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Cash and cash equivalents 479,381   -   -   (3,572)   (8)   -   475,801

Murabaha deposits 129,113   -   -   2,258   (39)   -   131,332

Premiums and reinsurers' receivable - net 218,884   (218,884)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums 14,487   (14,487)   (1)   -   -   -   (1)

Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims 90,130   (90,130)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurers' share of claims incurred but

not reported
20,802

(20,802)
-   -   -

-   -

Deferred policy acquisition costs 25,618   (25,618)   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred excess of loss premiums 83   (83)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurance contracts asset -   106,008   280   -   -   -   106,288

Financial assets at FVTPL -   -   -   177,826   -   -   177,826

Financial assets at FVTOCI -   -   -   40,369   -   -   40,369

Financial assets at amortised cost – net -   -   -   2,230   -   -   2,230

Available-for-sale investments 161,626   -   -   (161,626)   -   -   -

Investment held to maturity 19,724   -   -   (19,724)   -   -   -

Prepayments and other assets 104,857   (69,903)   (608)   -   -   (988)   33,358

Right of use assets -   -   -   -   -   3,352   3,352

Property and equipment 4,846   -   -   -   -   -   4,846

Statutory deposit 75,000   -   -   -   (14)   -   74,986

Accrued commission income on statutory

deposit
10,167   -

-   -
-

-   10,167

TOTAL ASSETS 1,354,718   (333,899)   (329)   37,761   (61)   2,364   1,060,554

43

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

1 January 2022

Pre-adoption

of

IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9

IFRS 17 IFRS 9
Restated as at 1 January

2022

*Other

remeasurement

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

LIABILITIES Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Policyholders claims payable 81,913   (81,913)   -   -   -   -   -

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 94,763   (57,064)   -   -   -   -   37,699

Lease liabilites -   -   -   -   -   2,478   2,478

Reinsurance balances payable 25,809   (25,809)   -   -   -   -   -

Unearned premiums 427,085   (427,085)   -   -   -   -   -

Unearned reinsurance commission 3,488   (3,488)   -   -   -   -   -

Outstanding claims 59,549   (59,549)   -   -   -   -   -

Claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) 209,110   (209,110)   -   -   -   -   -

Additional premium reserve 28,412   (28,412)   -   -   -   -   -

Other technical reserves 4,432   (4,432)   -   -   -   -   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   578,448   638   -   -   -   579,086

Employees' end-of-service benefits 20,154   -   -   -   -   -   20,154

Provision for zakat 17,252   -   -   -   -   -   17,252

Surplus distribution payable 1,008   (1,008)   -   -   -   -   -

Accrued return payable to Insurance

Authority
10,167   -

-   -
-

-   10,167

TOTAL LIABILITIES 983,142   (319,422)   638   -   -   2,478   666,836

EQUITY

Share capital 500,000   -   -   -   -   -   500,000

Statutory reserve 2,131   -   -   -   -   -   2,131

Accumulated losses (120,408)   (12,827)   35   1,384   -   (114)   (131,930)

Investments fair value reserve 529   -   33,664   -   34,193

Re-measurement reserve of defined

benefit obligation (10,676)   -   -   -   -   -   (10,676)

TOTAL EQUITY 371,576   (12,827)   35   1,384   33,664   (114)   393,718

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,354,718   (332,249)   673   1,384   33,664   2,364   1,060,554

1 January 2022

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

44

Restated as at 1 January

2022

IFRS 9 IFRS 17
Pre-adoption

of

IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9

*Other

remeasurement

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

ASSETS Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Cash and cash equivalents 342,270   -   -   (5,738)   (2)   -   336,530

Murabaha deposits 155,126   -   -   2,861   (23)   -   157,964

Premiums and reinsurers' receivable - net 246,395   (246,395)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums 20,683   (20,683)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims 130,493   (130,493)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurers' share of claims incurred but

not reported
9,197   (9,197)   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred policy acquisition costs 29,434   (29,434)   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred excess of loss premiums 92   (92)   -   -   -   -   -

Reinsurance contracts asset -   123,310   3,445   -   -   -   126,755

Financial assets at FVTPL -   -   -   163,406   -   -   163,406

Financial assets at FVTOCI -   -   -   43,120   -   -   43,120

Financial assets at amortised cost – net -   -   -   5,201   -   -   5,201

Available-for-sale investments 158,533   -   -   (158,533)   -   -   -

Investment held to maturity 22,699   -   -   (22,699)   -   -   -

Prepayments and other assets 167,301   (71,824)   -   -   -   (266)   95,211

Right of use assets -   -   -   -   -   2,055   2,055

Property and equipment 4,114   -   -   -   -   -   4,114

Statutory deposit 75,000   -   -   -   (14)   -   74,986

Accrued commission income on statutory

deposit
10,778   -

-   -
-   -

10,778

TOTAL ASSETS 1,372,115   (384,808)   3,445   27,618   (39)   1,789   1,020,120

31 December 2022

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

IFRS 17

Pre-adoption

of

IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 Restated as at 31

December 2022

45

*Other

remeasurement

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

LIABILITIES Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Policyholders claims payable 72,305   (72,305)   -   -   -   -   -

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 118,429   (75,908)   -   -   -   -   42,521

Lease liabilities -   -   -   -   -   1,732   1,732

Reinsurance balances payable 38,973   (38,973)   -   -   -   -   -

Unearned premiums 420,888   (420,888)   -   -   -   -   -

Unearned reinsurance commission 4,686   (4,686)   -   -   -   -   -

Outstanding claims 75,520   (75,520)   -   -   -   -   -

Claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) 243,285   (243,285)   -   -   -   -   -

Additional premium reserve 4,985   (4,985)   -   -   -   -   -

Other technical reserves 4,028   (4,028)   -   -   -   -   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   561,614   8,680   -   -   -   570,294

Employees' end-of-service benefits 17,149   -   -   -   -   -   17,149

Provision for zakat 23,631   -   -   -   -   -   23,631

Surplus distribution payable 1,008   (1,008)   -   -   -   -   -

Accrued return payable to Insurance

Authority 10,778   -   -   -   -   -   10,778

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,035,665   (379,972)   8,680   -   -   1,732   666,105

EQUITY

Share capital 500,000   -   -   -   -   -   500,000

Statutory reserve 2,131   -   -   -   -   -   2,131

Accumulated losses (148,723)   -   (8,232)   (16,200)   (39)   57   (173,137)

Investments fair value reserve (7,513)   -   -   41,407   -   -   33,894

Re-measurement reserve of defined

benefit obligation
(9,445)   -   -   572   -   -   (8,873)

TOTAL EQUITY 336,450   -   (8,232)   25,779   (39)   57   354,015

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,372,115   (379,972)   448   25,779   (39)   1,789   1,020,120

Pre-adoption

of

IFRS 17 &

IFRS 9

46

IFRS 17 IFRS 9
Restated as at 31

December 2022

Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

31 December 2022

*Other

remeasurement

MALATH COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts are in thousands Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

4  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND TRANSITION TO IFRS 17 AND IFRS 9 (continued)

REVENUES Reclassification Remeasurement Reclassification Remeasurement

Gross premiums written 944,376   (944,376)   -   -   -   -   -